Board of Directors Regular Meeting - AGENDA
ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Tuesday, December 15, 2015
7:00 p.m.
Holiday Inn Express Meeting Room
4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, CA

1. Call to Order - Pledge of Allegiance; Roll Call

2. Public Comment - Items Not on Agenda

At this time, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any item within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the Board, not set forth as an agenda item. No action may be taken on items raised during Public
Comment as they are not on the agenda. Issues presented in Public comments may be referred to staff or scheduled on a
Juture board agenda. If you wish to address the board, it asks that you complete a blue speaker request and deliver it to
the President before the Public Comment portion of the meeting. Please limit your comments to three minutes or less.
The public comment portion of the meeting will not exceed 15 minutes. .

In addition, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding an agenda item after that item has been
called but before the Board entertains its discussion of the item. If you wish to address the board, please complete a
speaker request and deliver it to the President before the agenda item on which you wish to be heard is called. Please
limit your comments to three minutes or less.

3. Monthly Reports
a. General Manager Report
b. Communication Committee Report

4. Consent Items

All items on the Consent calendar are considered routine and will be approved without discussion by a single
roll call vote. Any Director or member of the public may remove an item from the Consent calendar. If an item
is removed it will be discussed separately following approval of the remainder of the Consent calendar. Prior to
the roll call vote to approve the Consent calendar, the Directors will be polled to determine if any person
wishes to abstain from one or more items on the Consent calendar.

a. Approval of draft Minutes of November 17, 2015 regular meeting;

b. Approval of Financial Report prepared by the County Auditor’s Office for the month ending November 30,
2015; :

c. Accept and file Bank Statement for period ended November 15, 2015

d. Accept and file correspondence including:

- PG&E letter dated November 30, 2015, regarding Peak Day Pricing — Bill Protection for Account

- El Dorado County Community Development Agency Long Range Planning Notice of Availability of Draft
Environmental Impact Report for the Central El Dorado Hills Specific Plan

- El Dorado County November 23, 2015 Revised Notice of Preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for
the General Plan Biological Resources Policy Update and Oak Resources Management Plan

- El Dorado County Recorder Clerk-Registrar of Voters Letter dated December 1, 2015, regarding Form 700
training on January 6, 2016

- EDD Notice of Contribution Rates and Statement of UI Reserve Account for 2016

- El Dorado Irrigation District Proposition 218 Notice of Proposed Rate Increases

Consent items pulled for discussion:



5. Old Business

a. Capital SouthEast connector Segment D3/E1 Project and Initial Study regarding Noise Standards —
Staff to give update regarding potential impacts to the District (Discussion Item)

6. New Business

a. El Dorado Hills Sign on CSD Property — Request from El Dorado Hills Rotary to investigate the possibility
of illuminating the EDH sign which is located on CSD property (Discussion/Action Item

b. Meeting Dates for Calendar Year 2016 and Approval of Expenditure of funds and Authorization for
Execution of Agreement with Holiday Inn Express— Staff to present meeting dates for 2016; seeking
approval for expenditure of $1,500 from approved budgets for rental of meeting room and authorization for
execution of agreement with Holiday Inn Express (Discussion/Action Item)

¢. Annual Organizational Meeting- Selection of President/Chair and Vice President for calendar year 2016
pursuant to Policy No. 5010.5 (Discussion/Action Item)

7. Adjournment

The Board may take action on any of the items listed on this Agenda regardless of whether the matter appears on the
Consent Calendar or is described as an action item, a report, or an information item.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED: In compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act, Rolling Hills CSD will provide special assistance for disabled citizens. A request for disability
related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, made be made by a person with a disability
who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in the public meeting by contacting the General
Manager at (916) 235-8671 or GenMgr@RollingHillsCSD.org . Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable
the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.



ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES of NOVEMBER 17, 2015 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1. Call to Order/Roll Call.

The meeting of the Rolling Hills CSD held on November 17, 2015 was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by President Matt Sites
in the meeting room at Holiday Inn Express, 4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, California. In addition to President
Sites, Directors Tim Halverson, Mark Magee, John Kennedy, General Manager Chaney Hicks, and Board Secretary Linda
Stone were present at roll call. Director Gordon Fawkes arrived during the meeting.

2. Public Comment. None.

3. Monthly Reports

a. General Manager Report. Chaney presented an oral and written report. Issues discussed with the landscapers
included follow-up regarding the park irrigation controller cage which is pending arrival from the manufacturer and
irrigation needs at the Stonebriar entrance. All irrigation has been turned off but will be monitored in the event of
periods of no rain. Chaney has made contact with the Folsom Heights developer to discuss the fire break requirements
as mandated by the Fire Department. While it is the developer’s intent to sell the property, the partnership agreed to
pay its portion of the fire break costs next year. Chaney is getting bids now to make them aware of their portion of the
obligation for their 50" section. She reported the new event signs have been received; she is awaiting receipt of the
reimbursement from Comcast in the sum of $1,110 for the damage caused by the truck encroaching on District
property. She has handled two encroachment issues and dispatched postcards to residents who have issues to be
addressed. Two warning stickers were issued for RV’s/trailers and both were removed the next day.

b. Communications Committee Report. The Communications Committee did not meet this month.

4. Consent Items

The consent items consisting of the draft Minutes of October 20, 2015 regular meeting; Financial Report prepared by the
County Auditor’s Office for the month ending October 31, 2015; and bank statement for period ended October 15, 2015
were considered. The clerk noted Director Gordon Fawkes provided in advance of the meeting a few corrections to the
draft minutes and said those would be made. Director Tim Halverson moved to approve the consent items with changes
as noted and accept and file the items; second by Director Mark Magee; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Kennedy and Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: Fawkes

ABSTAIN: None

5. Old Business.

a. Standard Pacific Homes’ Request for Grant of Easement. Standard Pacific Homes’ representative did not attend the
meeting. Chaney said they had submitted a draft Grant of Easement document in favor of EID to resolve the issue of
water and sewer utility alignment and access via CSD property. Staff noted that the document had much clean up to be
done and especially in light of the comment draft version received from legal counsel. The Board asked the Clerk to do
the clean-up to the document and then it will be re-routed back for review by Standard Pacific Homes and legal counsel.
It was unclear whether one Grant of Easement would cover both the water and sewer issues or if two separate
documents were needed. Linda Stone said she would get a clean version of the document back to Chaney this week.

b. RHCSD Website. The ongoing issue of the website difficulties with posting and accessing documents was discussed. In
addition, the Board members discussed whether they wanted to pursue aid from a college computer class to generate
the website or seek bids from outside vendors for the needed services. It was the unanimous direction of the Board
members present to pursue bids from vendors so that ongoing support and continuity would be available to maintain



and update the website in the future. The board members discussed and developed a list of the criteria to be included in
the Request for Proposals and a rough budget for the project. It was suggested that a budget cap of $7,500 be included
in the RFP document with the note that the RFP solution based responses provide the vendor’s input as to costs for the
various requirements and whether that budget will be sufficient for all of the desired components of the new website
including documents management capabilities. The clerk will prepare the Request for Proposals.

6. New Business.

a. Brick Sound Wall Parallel to White Rock Road within District. As a follow up to the public comment at the October
meeting from residents Marcus and Karen Collins regarding the Capital SouthEast Connector Segment D3/E1 project and
that project’s possible impacts on the District, the issue of the sound wall along White Rock Road was discussed. The
Clerk said the District owns the sound wall as it is covered by the District’s liability insurance policy. Aside from the
notice brought to the meeting in October, the District did not receive notifications about the project and Chaney said
she will look into it further. The Clerk said she will forward to Chaney, Matt, and Tim the name of the project contact
which was listed on the information submitted by the Collins.

b. Existing Fire Gates in District. Chaney introduced this item and advised that when she unlocked the fire gates in
preparation for the rerouting of traffic due to the recent roadwork, she became aware that the existing gates as
manufactured and installed do not open to the full arch as necessary for full operation. She is seeking authorization for
expenditure of funds to retrofit the gates as needed to enable them to swing fully open. The Board discussed hinge sizes
and placement with regard to solutions for the fix. Director Tim Halverson moved to approve expenditure of not to
exceed $1,500 from the approved budget for retrofit of the two fire gates to enable them to swing fully open; second by
President Matt Sites; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Kennedy and Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: Fawkes

c. Legal Services. The Board noted it has been many years since the District has gone out to bid for legal services. It was
the unanimous direction of the Board members present to prepare a Request for Proposals to seek bids for general

counsel services. The clerk will prepare the Request for Proposals.

7. Adjournment.
The meeting was adjourned at 8:17 p.m. upon a motion by Tim Halverson, second by Matt Sites; motion carried.

Submitted by:

Linda Stone, Board Secretary Approved by Board:
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Page: 1 of 2 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS Drinted
:13:48 AM
General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended November 30, 2015 10134
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 292,461.55 58,985.27 233,476.28
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 297,461.55 58,985.27 238,476.28
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable 58,806.46 63,529.46 -4,723.00
LIABLITIES 58,806.46 63,529.46 -4,723.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 212,898.36 -212,898.36
400 Budget Clearing Account 358,300.00 358,300.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision 358,300.00 0.00 358,300.00
411 Actual Revenues 25.34 12,688.52 -12,663.18
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 358,300.00 -358,300.00
431 Expenditures 50,642.26 0.00 50,642.26
FUND BALANCE 767,267.60 1,001,020.88 -233,753.28
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS 1,123,535.61 1,123,535.61 0.00
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628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS

Printed

12/8/2015
:13:48 AM
General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended November 30, 2015 10134
Debit Credit Balance
Total Debits and Credits 1,123,535.61 1,123,535.61 0.00

Report Total
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Page: 1 of 4 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS rited
’ 10:13:47 AM
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: November 30, 2015
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash _

11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 283,939.01 44,488.09 . 239,450.92
11/10/2015 JI2016010037 01 999 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.17 0.00 239,451.09
11/10/2015 JI12016010038 01 - 999 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 5,320.55 0.00 244,771.64

.11/10/2015 J12016010039 01 001 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 1.17 0.00 244,772.81

11/10/2015 J12016010040 01 002 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax Oct 2015 28.68 0.00 244,801.49
11/10/2015 J1201601004‘_1 01 003 Py Supplemntl - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 40.44 0.00 244,841.93
11/10/2015 J12016010042 01 - 004 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 4.42 ' 0.00 244,846.35
11/10/2015 JI201601004_3 01 004 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Pnity+intrst Oct 2015 1.13 .0.00 244 ,847.48
11/10/2015 J12016010044 01 998 Py Sec - Any Penalty+interest October 2015 16.00 0.00 244,863.48
11/10/2015 J12016010045 01 998 Py Sec - Direct Charge 20515 October 2015 100.00 0.00 244,963.48
11/10/2015 412016010046 01 999 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Oct 2015 2,900.00 0.00 247,863.48
11/13/2015 CK2016024674 01 Rhcsd Water No. 118388-001 0.00 813.31 247,050.17
11/13/2015 CK2016024675 01 Rhcsd Water No. 118386-001 0.00 339.41 246,710.76
11/13/2015 CK2016024676 01 Rhcsd Water No. 84490-002 0.00 3,369.90 243,340.86
11/13/2015 CK2016024677 01 Rhesd Water No. 126932-002 0.00 2,648.05 240,692.81
11/13/2015 CK2016024678 01 Rhesd Water No. 126908-002 0.00 608.60 240,084.21
11/13/2015 CK2016024679 01 Rhesd Water No. 083214-001 0.00 213.57 239,870.64
11/13/2015 CK2016024680 01 Rhesd Power No. 1211321236-4 0.00 10.01 239,860.63
11/13/2015 CK2016024681 01 Rhcsd Power No. 6085621545-8 0.00 39.87 239,820.76
11/13/2015 CK2016024682 01 Rhesd Power No. 1857646705-6 0.00 72.63 239,748.13
11/13/2015 CK2016024683 01 Rhesd Power No, 4570858285-8 0.00 254.68 239,493.45
11/13/2015 CK2016024684 01 Rhcsd Power No. 1211321236-4 0.00 10.50 239,482.95
11/13/2015 CK2016024685 01 Rhesd Power No. 6085621545-8 0.00 38.91 239,444.04
11/13/2015 CK2016024686 01 Rhesd Legal Svec Re Sp Right Entry Agmt 3668 0.00 69.00 239,375.04
11/13/2015 CK2016024687 01 Rhesd Clerk Services Oct, 2015 0.00 705.00 238,670.04
11/13/2015 CK2016024688 01 Rhesd Portable Toilet For Movie Night Event 86044 0.00 165.75 238,504.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024689 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 10-21-15 0.00 75.00 238,429.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024690 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 10-21-15 0.00 75.00 - 238,354.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024691 01 Rhcsd General Manager Services Oct. 2015 0.00 850.00 237,504.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024692 01 Rhesd Meeting Room Rental 10-21-15 0.00 125.00 237,379.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024693 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 10-21-15 0.00 75.00 237,304.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024694 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 10-21-15 0.00 75.00 237,229.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024695 01 Rhecsd Maintenance Sept 2015 [nv. 99395 0.00 3,325.00 233,904.29
11/13/2015 CK2016024696 01 Rhecsd Maintenance Due To Vandalism 99395 0.00 452.50 233,451.79
11/13/2015 CK2016024697 01 Rhesd Balance Due For Publication Bidding 1073 0.00 39.00 233,412.79
11/16/2015 J12016010941 01 006 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 27.05 0.00 233,439.84
11/16/2015 J12016010942 01 006 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 6.64 0.00 233,446.48
11/16/2015 JI2016010943 01 007 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 5.15 0.00 233,451.63
11/16/2015 JI2016010944 01 007 Py Delq Unsec Supp-1% Gen Tax Oct 2015 0.31 0.00 233,451.94
11/18/2015 JI12016011692 01 008 Hwy Prop Tax Rental S&h Sec 104,10 Fy1516 0.01 0.00 233,451.95
11/19/2015 PY2016019116 01 Ck Dt:11/20/15 Pp End Dt:11/13/15 Ppd:24 0.00 35.00 233,416.95
11/19/2015 PY2016019117 01 Ck Dt:11/20/15 Pp End Dt:11/13/15 Ppd:24 0.00 2.17 233,414.78
11/19/2015 PY2016019118 01 Ck Dt:11/20/15 Pp End Dt:11/13/15 Ppd:24 0.00 0.51 233,414.27
11/19/2015 PY2016019119 01 Ck Dt:11/20/15 Pp End Dt:11/13/15 Ppd:24 0.00 1.23 233,413.04
11/25/2015 J12016011905 01 011 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 56-109 0.00 0.41 233,412.63
11/25/2015 JI2016011906 01 010 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 56-109 0.00 6.44 233,406.19
11/25/2015 JI12016011907 01 012 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 56-109 0.00 0.73 233,405.46

12/3/2015 IN2016000118 20 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 11/2015 (NOV ) 70.82 0.00 233,476.28

100 Equity In Pooled Cash 292,461.55 58,985.27 233,476.28

102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
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628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS

Printed

12/8/2015
. . . 10:13:47 AM
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: November 30, 2015
Debit Credit Balance
ASSETS 297,461.55 58,985.27 238,476.28
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 44,355.77 44,355.77 0.00
11/30/2015 MT802800201605 Month Total 14,450.69 19,173.69 -4,723.00
201 Vouchers Payable 58,806.46 63,529.46 -4,723.00
LIABLITIES 58,806.46 63,529.46 -4,723.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 0.00 212,898.36 -212,898.36
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 212,898.36 -212,898.36
400 Budget Clearing Account
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 358,300.00 358,300.00 0.00
400 Budget Clearing Account 358,300.00 358,300.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 358,300.00 0.00 358,300.00
402 Legislative Revision 358,300.00 0.00 358,300.00
411 Actual Revenues
11/1/2015 Beginning Balance 17.76 4,165.98 -4,148.22
11/10/2015 JI2016010037 01 999 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 017 -4,148.39
11/10/2015 JI2016010038 01 999 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 5,320.55 -9,468.94
11/10/2015 J12016010039 01 001 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 117 -9,470.11
11/10/2015  JI12016010040 01 002 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax QOct 2015 0.00 28.68 -9,498.79
11/10/2015 JI2016010041 01 003 Py Supplemntl - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 40.44 -9,5639.23
11/10/2015 J12016010042 01 004 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 4.42 -9,5643.65
11/10/2015 JI2016010043 01 004 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Pnity+intrst Oct 2015 0.00 113 -9,544.78
11/10/2015 JI2016010044 01 998 Py Sec - Any Penalty+interest October 2015 0.00 16.00 -9,560.78
11/10/2015 JI2016010045 01 998 Py Sec - Direct Charge 20515 October 2015 0.00 100.00 -9,660.78
11/10/2015 J12016010046 01 999 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Oct 2015 0.00 2,900.00 -12,560.78
11/16/2015 J12016010941 01 006 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 27.05 -12,587.83
11/16/2015 JI2016010942 01 006 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 6.64 -12,594.47
11/16/2015 JI2016010943 01 007 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2015 0.00 5.15 -12,599.62
11/16/2015 J12016010944 01 007 Py Delgq Unsec Supp-1% Gen Tax Oct 2015 0.00 0.31 -12,599.93
